


¥ Dp TR

BER
[ L
kRS

ﬁg@%&;&%&%

The Word
and the World

i &

BHEMF L AR

Oly0!
vi =]

(EmEe)
FREL BRI



ElBTEMRE (CIP) #iE

(181842 ) #iF = The Word and the World : jXz&
IR/ REFR. — IR : BEHE LR, 2018.10

(EZEEEFRMEZERT])

ISBN 978-7-04-049647-5

| OE- . O @ (BEE) -iX, &
V. 1B2231

FEMZEERE CIP#IEZT (2018) 5084523 5

(EER) =i
Daodejing Yingyi

HHREE  GFE ftdoe

RERIE  REE s

PEIRIT NG

HERY E M

wEsE T &

REEPH #H ORI

HRTT EHHE SR

fanils IERMARXEIAELS

HAEARTS 100120

sk  010-58581118

FiEEE  400-810-0598

ki http://www.hep.edu.cn
http://www.hep.com.cn

[ 23T hitp://www.hepmall.com.cn
http:/Awww.hepmall.com
http://mwww. hepmall.cn

MR IERHEEZAEIRIBERAS
FA 787mm x 960mm 1/16
ENsK 9

o2 88 FF

N 2018 F 10 BE 1k
ELR 201810 HE 1 /XENR
EMN 60.007cT

ABINHERR, AR, REERSEH,
BEIPTIOEBHEER TR AR
HRARPRE B

WS 49647-00



SYE

Hi P E R L e 2 B2 IR R 2 5 WS HE B O
KR, FOEHER (AR EwZ MR ) RIS, EERITE
OB, B BRI Z PR, S RCATR RIS 77, BRERGEE
HIREAT. XA ERErP e F g0 il, feit P P seI s %,
FATEZ D S SO Y BLSE T 5o

ARFTIEAL, BT 1o e R BT B9 I T 24 AR SCRA I
LMEFRSHHAM AR, EXHEEPERBFFAMEEOCMES, N
i o A R S R M SCf B R E M Uik A 9E, RIS H R

A EEALIOE, BEE R TR AR B, T SCeqd L
A LARRM A v i oa r SCAE AL A AR e, L
Zeffh. JLEREE, WA RST A . AR, T
SENLE A T U] s FERR A T R SRR, P iE
P TTERPORRIPE S, [RE, SR, G54 T Frgm

(T E T-3F 3:4 1



g, MRS R AT I E

FeATTANH AT LA R MBS, 4 Yo [ 7 o e B 4T 10 56
S, o B PR AP S R 2 RA AE . K
B, BT UG 2Z0R, 4k Fftebnt, HRR0 R E Ry,
BIH PSSR PGSCf2 r, J9E TRV KIS E SR, &
ARBHCHIIENE, AR TR, e AT R R Y
RIGERE |, ERGRIRATE L, FRARIRATM e, ALY
RO ERF R, ERRMOTE R . R0 S
R bR, RAOTLATAR A C IS5k,

MW, tHaRES0g M, EEbmEhs, hikk
o A OGSt W23 [k kAR 2R FRA13618,
R B RIS . BB Ess . dutitin, WA
SR, TR, M R SR, TR
HBIRA, BB, TR AT, SR, BB E
B2, XMW, TR, RIS KE
INRESE, BEyt— W E R gk, e g
PRGSO R, FERLR R, o df b 2
fut ey, AEFEAFMEFNILE. X5, EEREES
HikE T .

Az, HATAG 8 FF, 0Tt 2 ok B AR RIgER
— BRI TN 2 ML B R AT HR U S U
SR, AR, B MR e M B, AR RS
WP, EHH L, B, SR MR R iy R

The Word and the World 2



AR S P SRHRRIROA AR, AR
WA G T 7 AN R I RARRE B i e B, LN 8 44 10 % JE3E A M 132
ISR A SO R —FE, el SCHRAEL, SR TR
A—SERAGAR, AR EBE T, s EEfAd s, Ad
AT AN

BAE, BATEAF— KRR, S I o448k,
| 2 B e A WA AR B R 92, R SCAAR IR TR IR TR
WAHAES T AROSCRT R T IUS T MR AR R . )
20 HEARORERIG R . PR, LA 21 Hh 4 AR A 25 S ) A B
S, EEE A, BRI EE e, Al TR
&M, B T AR IR

A RS B, FROT BN AR BATA ., &
JEARLE LAY | B R | R RARAE I — e S0

SZOEER], LR TR R R R, &
A AR X E R B U FE RS BIH, PLRFRRE,
Phzeier, i FUR SRR SR 2 e AUE AR A . PR
RATTE LR, T LA S g R4 S 1 55

ROt (ARSI ) RIS H it

)

20184E7 H 1 H T4t

(i e )i 3



Introduction

A Hundpred Chinese Classics in English, initiated and imple-
mented by Chinese Classics Bilinguals’ Association and
Higher Education Press, is coming out at the right time we
enter a new era and embark on a new journey. It is of great
historical and practical significance to introduce the best of
traditional Chinese culture to the world and promote the
exchange and mutual learning between Chinese and Western
civilizations. The efforts and achievements are worth our
congratulations.

As we all know, the Chinese nation has a civilization that has
been shining with great splendor for more than five thousand
years, which gives Chinese people an unparalleled pride while
reinforcing the unique coagulant and cohesive might of the
nation and propelling the nation from self-confidence to
self-awareness and then to self-development.

Since the dawning of modern times, with the so-called geo-
graphical discoveries in Europe, cultural exchanges between
China and the Western countries have been on the way.

{ifime Y% 5



Eurocentric Western civilization and the oriental civilization
led by China that have gone through all shocks, conflicts and
clashes, need to understand and recognize each other. In due
course, several kinds of learning have emerged. The so-called
Sinology came about in Europe, and the so-called Western
learning came to be in China. At the same time, different
from Western learning, the so-called Chinese learning (Chi-
nese classics in particular) came on the stage.

It can be clearly seen that there must be great discussions

or debates between Chinese learning and Western learning,
or sinology and Chinese classics at every important turning
point in Chinese history. The contention between Western
and Eastern cultures that sprouted in the Ming and Qing
dynasties, continued in the middle of the Qing dynasty, and
surged from the late Qing dynasty to the early Republic of
China and the May 4th Movement, and even today’s con-
tinuous craze for Chinese classics can all be seen as the call
of times and the need of history. On the journey of Chinese
rejuvenation, it is a necessity, not only materially but also
spiritually, to recognize our history and culture again. As our
culture is going out to the world, we must know our own
culture and tradition.

Then, what is Chinese classics as a subject? Generally speak-
ing, Chinese classics is Chinese learning, that is, the tradi-
tional Chinese culture. How to study Chinese classics and
how to carry it on? We believe that the most crucial and the
best part should be seized. In other words, from the trend
and process of history, the mainstream of Chinese classics
should be Confucianism, which has the largest proportion,
the deepest influence and the longest history. Of course, the
core of Confucianism must be Confucian classics, which is
a judgment of facts rather than values. In today’s world, we
need to have a new understanding and reinterpretation of

The Word and the World 6



traditional Chinese Confucianism, especially the Confucian
classics and some other classics, in order to know traditional
Chinese culture and its quintessence. It is a point that many
scholars have mentioned in recent years.

In fact, from a historical point of view, recognition and
inheritance of a past culture must rely on the rediscovery and
reinterpretation of classics. For example, in the Renaissance,
some classics in Greece and Rome were rediscovered, reexam-
ined, reannotated, or even found and introduced back from
Arabia and other places. Different from the times in Greece
and Rome, the exposition and interpretation of ancient civi-
lization in Egypt relied on archaeological discoveries such as
the famous Rosetta Stone Deciphering. The same is true of
Hebrew civilization. The discovery of Dead Sea Scrolls has
changed some fundamental understandings of the history of
Christianity. China also had some examples in history, some-
what different though.

We are now in an age of great discovery. Since the reform and
opening up forty years ago, with the successful implemen-
tation of the national Xia-Shang-Zhou chronology project,
the sustainable development of the Exploration of the Source
of Chinese Civilization Project has greatly promoted the
academic achievements of ancient civilization in China. In
particular, at the end of the 20th century, the discoveries and
study of Guodian Bamboo Slips, Shangbo Bamboo Slips, in-
cluding Tsinghua Bamboo Slips at the beginning of the 21st
century, have laid a good foundation for a re-examination
and reinterpretation of Chinese classics.

Chinese classics is so extensive and profound. What should
we mainly know about it? We believe it is the most classic,
the most influential and the most fundamental literature that
we must get to know.

€l 2 )36 if 7



Without doubt, the best way for the world to know Chinese
classics is through their translations. This series of books
published by Higher Education Press, aimed at rendering
Chinese culture as it is, that is, translating Poesie into Poesie
and Classic into Classic, will show the world the charm and
profundity of the originals. These translations can be regard-
ed as “originals” in English because of the epistemological
and methodological innovations embodied therein.

I'm sincerely looking forward to the coming of A Hundred

Chinese Classics in English.

Li Xueqin
Beijing, July 1, 2018

The Word and the World 8



Contents

Foreword

Chapter I
Chapter II
Chapter Il
Chapter IV
Chapter V
Chapter VI
Chapter VII
Chapter VIII
Chapter IX
Chapter X
Chapter XI
Chapter XII
Chapter XIII
Chapter XIV
Chapter XV

(S )k iF

35
35
36
36
37
37
39
39
41
41
42
42
43
43
46

H>x

a2

B B B
LT
1k

o B W#
T M E

R
ot
L A

% W
= =

&t
Ft—8
E ) gl
Fr=%=
HtmuE
FtHE

i



Chapter XVI
Chapter XVII
Chapter XVIII
Chapter XIX
Chapter XX
Chapter XXI
Chapter XXII
Chapter XXIII
Chapter XXIV
Chapter XXV
Chapter XXVI
Chapter XXVII
Chapter XXVIII
Chapter XXIV
Chapter XXX
Chapter XXXI
Chaprer XXXII
Chapter XXXIII
Chapter XXXIV
Chapter XXXV
Chaprer XXXV1
Chaprer XXXVII
Chapter XXXVIII

49
49
51
51
52
52
53
56
56
57
59
59
60
60
61
63
63
64
64
66
66
67
67

The Word and the World

=
3

B

+

CT' -
iy Wk

s s oW
e
o+ >

e

|l

+

o B |
o W o W ke oMk W

+
|

|
e
=

il
g

W

l

A

NI
T T
=

o oW oo

AR AR
+ &+ + + :

& Sk oM

4

I
+
=
o



Chapter XXXIX
Chapter XL
Chapter XLI
Chapter XLII
Chapter XLIII
Chapter XLIV
Chapter XLV
Chapter XLVI
Chapter XLVII
Chapter XLVIII
Chapter XLIX
Chapter L
Chapter L1
Chapter LII
Chapter LIIT
Chapter LIV
Chapter LV
Chapter LVI
Chaprer LVII
Chapter LVIII
Chapter LIX
Chapter LX
Chapter LXI

e )%

70
71
73
73
74
74
75
75
76
76
79
79
80
80
81
84
84
85
86
86
88
88
89

BHNGE
BT

e
FNt—E



Chapter LXII
Chapter LXIII
Chapter LXIV
Chapter LXV
Chapter LXVI
Chapter LXVII
Chapter LXVIII
Chaprer LXIX
Chaprer LXX
Chaprer LXXI
Chapter LXXII
Chapter LXXIII
Chapter LXXIV
Chapter LXXV
Chapter LXXVI
Chapter LXXVII

Chapter LXXVIII

Chapter LXXIX
Chaprer LXXX
Chapter LXXXI

Afterword

91
91
92
s
93
96
97
97
98
98
100
100
101
101
102
102
104
104
105
108

109

The Word and the World

1%
Iy

% 7
= =
o M W

HL e
8 e T
L8 i AN
HEttE
8 vl AN
Bt

A=
BN —F

B



WA SRS GHEZ) SR H, WA A
THE, MSZmk, MREARBIIMIER . K=t
BT, SRR B 2 R TG A 5 AR S A0 14 25
U [ P — RN TR IR 4. TR A% T
fe, BT RADE L ESHURN—GEE TN Ytk
KBRS TR IITEE — X263 T B .
ERE N FANR, MOPTOBRE, TR, LA
USRI, O I A S T
& E AN, B BRSO T, 7 2005 41y 4 hifl
A EENET, A, BESRE I, MR E,
W, ARTHEISHIT. bl JUAFE S AR A [E 2 20 5 R B R BHAIE
I, NI A, MR, BHRCRZ A A,
MAEBREW, MEEA LY. ShEROBEE, RilG

(ifEe )k 1



2 B i A RE A (bl — JC i [ 27 28 AR R g 7

APl B BARN (ETER ) JFAETF, REZR, B
5 HRE, R 2B NA RBFEH M GEflZ), 2
XA HMTRET, RAAFHEIREERGETE. RELEHEN GE
) AGmEmEsi, BiF%s e xHRAIE LIS R S TEE
Ko Ak, ATHIE, HAeTHE:, RiRESdARZEAT, KA
AL, PUF DY 8 T AR BOAAE LR AS ) T SRR 0

F— (T8 ) KRN (EEZ ) SR E S
SUH, BEBZIERIRA A EERDT Ao EmniEE .
(=F2) U BE R E Rl , BB S T B s 9 &
Sk—— (EELZ ). 1ER b E R Z RN, CGEEZ )
W51 7T B E AN ), X BRI, GEE
Z) TR RAEE, 2R — IR RS, R
AR SN REEH T B R4

B, WENFRRERRE TREE PRI GEESZ) aR0
s M, Fme R, (GHEMS) MW, HAEA{UE T IR,
BAEF R SCARM A E, 7T b EE & U Ak Bl
TR 2IKBEE . A LetEd B dao B tao i “1H”,
HEEESPRARE “H” SRR, XA —EEH, T
S1E HbE b P A el IS BAENC MBS T Ak, 5t
fERE AR S, EHCRAE R EER IR BT ™ 4k R Af
BR, AewiEZ, RIS, BN SO, #l
EHIEF NG THZ, DHE/FEY FERNFER, X—AES8H

The Word and the World 2



RHEA PRI T A . ARPTER, (HEfEZE ) AR UH T
A S AR, (B O g T R HE R A CIEELZE ) A VU T
B ARSI SR Ko, XAl BRI 5 The Word and the
World JX AP E M LB At . X 00 P 8020 S 52 2 Y Word — ]
K T, —Tr M TR HARBIBERREN, —J7 i AT R
AT B A AR TR . Word £ 1f A il bt “A=" 5 ",
AR CEENT B CCHLAET, X5 (EL) B9 “iE” R Word AHIT
WEo X —TPREAGEIR T SCA R 1.

$=, FHEFE IR R — S RN iR, iR
VEAFAERTE A", Ak, AEAKIN, BERBFEATA
RELE A BEMRE TR A, XSk RESESE AT IR I Aty , 13
RN AT RS R FOCRA R ARG, AL irpt
i), Aot m B R ARG, S AREEBILRDR R R A
IEWIJE4 - 433k (Eugene Nida) friit, “KRZ20F504F 2 )5 A
M1abhsE M ARLE T Rl . A RO RAE" . a2, HHif
MR, WML RN, X —E R Rt 7oA 4
Eik, HIERA LN, SRR 2IEE, HERE, ZiFNR
sBCA b

B, FOCAAHE, TEBEHFHAERMNT “BaE"7,
XAREAYE B3R, FAIE, HArhiE, (BT ) 3 (EfEz)
() ] b SCAS R AT 2B T ik O TIGE . 1993 4F H +- iy 3 )5 2
A KLY IUHT 168 4F B T ok, EEZ ) ZERARZ HATE
MR A . BEAS IR, 4 W=, BiA (HETH

(I 2 ) v 3



