起選杯

蹐

迎度非 同学经典 英译系可



道德经臺埠

The Word and the World

A TATEAR

赵彦春

译

赵彦春 国学经典 英译系列

道德经英译

The Word and the World

王静 绘

高等教育出版社·北京



《道德经》中英文朗诵

图书在版编目(CIP)数据

《道德经》英译= The Word and the World: 汉英 对照 / 赵彦春译. -- 北京: 高等教育出版社, 2018.10 (赵彦春国学经典英译系列) ISBN 978-7-04-049647-5

Ⅰ.①道… Ⅱ.①赵… Ⅲ.①《道德经》-汉、英 N. (1) B223.1

中国版本图书馆 CIP 数据核字(2018) 第084523号

《道德经》英译 Daodejing Yingyi

策划编辑 徐莉萍 洪世英 责任编辑 徐莉萍 洪世英

书籍设计 刘晓翔 责任校对 王 雨 插图绘制 王 静 责任印制 韩 刚

出版发行 高等教育出版社

社址 北京市西城区德外大街4号

邮政编码 100120

购书热线 010-58581118 咨询电话 400-810-0598

XXIII http://www.hep.edu.cn

http://www.hep.com.cn

网上订购 http://www.hepmall.com.cn

http://www.hepmall.com

http://www.hepmall.cn

北京雅昌艺术印刷有限公司 开本 787mm × 960mm 1/16

印刷

印张 9

字数 88干字

版次 2018年10月第1版

印次 2018年10月第1次印刷

定价 60.00元

本书如有缺页、倒页、脱页等质量问题, 请到所购图书销售部门联系调换 版权所有 侵权必究 物料号 49647-00

由中国先秦史学会国学双语研究分会与高等教育出版社精心 策划、精心实施的《百部国学经典英译》系列丛书,适逢我们走 进新时代、踏上新征程之际,经过同仁们的共同努力,即将陆续 出版发行。这对传播中华优秀传统文化,促进中西文明交流互鉴, 具有重要的历史意义和积极的现实意义。

众所周知,我们为中华民族所拥有的五千多年的辉煌文明历 史而倍感骄傲和自豪,它支撑着中华民族特有的凝心和聚力,从 而使中华民族更坚定地由文化自信走向文化自觉,再到文化自强。

迈向近代以来,随着欧洲所谓的地理大发现,中西文化得以交流。以欧洲为中心的西方文化和以中国为主导的东方文化,几 经接触、几经碰撞,两大文化系统需要互相理解、互相认知,于 是应运产生了几种学问。在欧洲产生了后来所谓的汉学,在中国产生了后来所谓的西学,同时,与西学相区别,又产生了所谓的

中学,也就是后来所谓的国学。

我们从中可以清楚地看到,每当我们中国历史重要转折的关 头,一定会出现中学和西学或者说国学和西学问题的大讨论、大 辩争。萌芽于明清之际,继之于清代中叶,特别是晚清到民初、 到五四运动的东西文化之争,乃至于我们今天持续的国学热,无 不是时代的呼唤,无不是历史的需求。在我们中华民族伟大复兴 的征程上,重新认识我们的历史,重新认识我们的文化,不仅仅 是物质方面的需求,更是精神方面的需求。在我们的文化走向世 界之际,我们必须认识自己的优秀传统文化。

那么,什么是国学呢?简单地说,国学也就是中学,也就是中国固有的传统文化。如何学习国学?如何继承国学?我们觉得,应当抓住它最核心的部分、最优秀的部分。也就是说,从整个历史的潮流、历史的过程来看,国学的主流肯定是儒学,它所占的比例最大,影响最深,历史也最为久远。当然,儒学的核心肯定是经学,这不是一个价值判断,而是一个事实判断。我们今天要认识国学,要进一步阐扬国学里面的优秀传统文化,就一定要对中国传统文化的儒学,特别是儒学经典,也包括中国古代一些其他的经典,有重新的认识和重新的诠释。这一点,近年很多学者都讲过了。

其实,我们从历史上看,对于过去的文化重新认识和继承,一定要依赖于对经典的重新发现和重新诠释。比如大家常说的文艺复兴时期,希腊、罗马时代的一些经典性的著作,有不少是重新发现、重新审读、重新注释,甚至是从阿拉伯世界等地方发现

和介绍回来的。与希腊、罗马时代的情况有所不同,古代埃及文明的阐扬和解释则是依靠考古发现,比如著名的罗塞塔石解读,包括希伯来的文明也是一样,死海文书的发现,改变了基督教史的一些根本认识。我们中国的例子,历史上已经有过实例,不过也有所不同。

现在,我们正处于一个大发现的时代。改革开放四十年来,国家夏商周断代工程的成功实施,中华文明探源工程的持续开展,极大地推动了中国古代文明研究并取得了丰硕的学术成果。特别是20世纪末郭店简、上博简,包括21世纪初清华简等等的发现与研究,为重新审视、重新诠释我们的国学经典,创造了良好的条件,奠定了可靠的基础。

中国的国学这样博大,我们主要认识什么呢?我们认为,还是那些经典的、最有影响、起最根本作用的一些文献。

毫无疑问,让世界了解国学的最佳途径是国学的翻译。高等教育出版社出版的这套图书以还原中华文化为旨归,以诗译诗,以经译经,向世界展现原作的文辞之美和思想境界。因其翻译思想和方法上的突破,可以说这套书就是用英语撰写的原著。

衷心期待《百部国学经典英译》系列丛书早日面世。

李学勤 2018年7月1日于北京

Introduction

A Hundred Chinese Classics in English, initiated and implemented by Chinese Classics Bilinguals' Association and Higher Education Press, is coming out at the right time we enter a new era and embark on a new journey. It is of great historical and practical significance to introduce the best of traditional Chinese culture to the world and promote the exchange and mutual learning between Chinese and Western civilizations. The efforts and achievements are worth our congratulations.

As we all know, the Chinese nation has a civilization that has been shining with great splendor for more than five thousand years, which gives Chinese people an unparalleled pride while reinforcing the unique coagulant and cohesive might of the nation and propelling the nation from self-confidence to self-awareness and then to self-development.

Since the dawning of modern times, with the so-called geographical discoveries in Europe, cultural exchanges between China and the Western countries have been on the way. Eurocentric Western civilization and the oriental civilization led by China that have gone through all shocks, conflicts and clashes, need to understand and recognize each other. In due course, several kinds of learning have emerged. The so-called Sinology came about in Europe, and the so-called Western learning came to be in China. At the same time, different from Western learning, the so-called Chinese learning (Chinese classics in particular) came on the stage.

It can be clearly seen that there must be great discussions or debates between Chinese learning and Western learning, or sinology and Chinese classics at every important turning point in Chinese history. The contention between Western and Eastern cultures that sprouted in the Ming and Qing dynasties, continued in the middle of the Qing dynasty, and surged from the late Qing dynasty to the early Republic of China and the May 4th Movement, and even today's continuous craze for Chinese classics can all be seen as the call of times and the need of history. On the journey of Chinese rejuvenation, it is a necessity, not only materially but also spiritually, to recognize our history and culture again. As our culture is going out to the world, we must know our own culture and tradition.

Then, what is Chinese classics as a subject? Generally speaking, Chinese classics is Chinese learning, that is, the traditional Chinese culture. How to study Chinese classics and how to carry it on? We believe that the most crucial and the best part should be seized. In other words, from the trend and process of history, the mainstream of Chinese classics should be Confucianism, which has the largest proportion, the deepest influence and the longest history. Of course, the core of Confucianism must be Confucian classics, which is a judgment of facts rather than values. In today's world, we need to have a new understanding and reinterpretation of

traditional Chinese Confucianism, especially the Confucian classics and some other classics, in order to know traditional Chinese culture and its quintessence. It is a point that many scholars have mentioned in recent years.

In fact, from a historical point of view, recognition and inheritance of a past culture must rely on the rediscovery and reinterpretation of classics. For example, in the Renaissance, some classics in Greece and Rome were rediscovered, reexamined, reannotated, or even found and introduced back from Arabia and other places. Different from the times in Greece and Rome, the exposition and interpretation of ancient civilization in Egypt relied on archaeological discoveries such as the famous Rosetta Stone Deciphering. The same is true of Hebrew civilization. The discovery of Dead Sea Scrolls has changed some fundamental understandings of the history of Christianity. China also had some examples in history, somewhat different though.

We are now in an age of great discovery. Since the reform and opening up forty years ago, with the successful implementation of the national Xia-Shang-Zhou chronology project, the sustainable development of the Exploration of the Source of Chinese Civilization Project has greatly promoted the academic achievements of ancient civilization in China. In particular, at the end of the 20th century, the discoveries and study of Guodian Bamboo Slips, Shangbo Bamboo Slips, including Tsinghua Bamboo Slips at the beginning of the 21st century, have laid a good foundation for a re-examination and reinterpretation of Chinese classics.

Chinese classics is so extensive and profound. What should we mainly know about it? We believe it is the most classic, the most influential and the most fundamental literature that we must get to know.

Without doubt, the best way for the world to know Chinese classics is through their translations. This series of books published by Higher Education Press, aimed at rendering Chinese culture as it is, that is, translating Poesie into Poesie and Classic into Classic, will show the world the charm and profundity of the originals. These translations can be regarded as "originals" in English because of the epistemological and methodological innovations embodied therein.

I'm sincerely looking forward to the coming of A Hundred Chinese Classics in English.

Li Xueqin Beijing, July 1, 2018

Foreword	1	序
Chapter I	35	第一章
Chapter II	35	第二章
Chapter III	36	第三章
Chapter IV	36	第四章
Chapter V	37	第五章
Chapter VI	37	第六章
Chapter VII	39	第七章
Chapter VIII	39	第八章
Chapter IX	41	第九章
Chapter X	41	第十章
Chapter XI	42	第十一章
Chapter XII	42	第十二章
Chapter XIII	43	第十三章
Chapter XIV	43	第十四章
Chapter XV	46	第十五章

Chapter XVI	49	第十六章
Chapter XVII	49	第十七章
Chapter XVIII	51	第十八章
Chapter XIX	51	第十九章
Chapter XX	52	第二十章
Chapter XXI	52	第二十一章
Chapter XXII	53	第二十二章
Chapter XXIII	56	第二十三章
Chapter XXIV	56	第二十四章
Chapter XXV	57	第二十五章
Chapter XXVI	59	第二十六章
Chapter XXVII	59	第二十七章
Chapter XXVIII	60	第二十八章
Chapter XXIV	60	第二十九章
Chapter XXX	61	第三十章
Chapter XXXI	63	第三十一章
Chapter XXXII	63	第三十二章
Chapter XXXIII	64	第三十三章
Chapter XXXIV	64	第三十四章
Chapter XXXV	66	第三十五章
Chapter XXXVI	66	第三十六章
Chapter XXXVII	67	第三十七章
Chapter XXXVIII	67	第三十八章

Chapter XXXIX	70	第三十九章
Chapter XL	71	第四十章
Chapter XLI	73	第四十一章
Chapter XLII	73	第四十二章
Chapter XLIII	74	第四十三章
Chapter XLIV	74	第四十四章
Chapter XLV	75	第四十五章
Chapter XLVI	75	第四十六章
Chapter XLVII	76	第四十七章
Chapter XLVIII	76	第四十八章
Chapter XLIX	79	第四十九章
Chapter L	79	第五十章
Chapter LI	80	第五十一章
Chapter LII	80	第五十二章
Chapter LIII	81	第五十三章
Chapter LIV	84	第五十四章
Chapter LV	84	第五十五章
Chapter LVI	85	第五十六章
Chapter LVII	86	第五十七章
Chapter LVIII	86	第五十八章
Chapter LIX	88	第五十九章
Chapter LX	88	第六十章
Chapter LXI	89	第六十一章

Chapter LXII	91	第六十二章
Chapter LXIII	91	第六十三章
Chapter LXIV	92	第六十四章
Chapter LXV	93	第六十五章
Chapter LXVI	93	第六十六章
Chapter LXVII	96	第六十七章
Chapter LXVIII	97	第六十八章
Chapter LXIX	97	第六十九章
Chapter LXX	98	第七十章
Chapter LXXI	98	第七十一章
Chapter LXXII	100	第七十二章
Chapter LXXIII	100	第七十三章
Chapter LXXIV	101	第七十四章
Chapter LXXV	101	第七十五章
Chapter LXXVI	102	第七十六章
Chapter LXXVII	102	第七十七章
Chapter LXXVIII	104	第七十八章
Chapter LXXIX	104	第七十九章
Chapter LXXX	105	第八十章
Chapter LXXXI	108	第八十一章
Afterword	109	跋

深入领会赵彦春教授的《道德经》英译之前,对他本人有所了解,也会多些趣味。他是老让人感到意外的学者。大约三十年前,赵教授就已经是形式语言学和词典学研究领域的知名学者,当时任国内一家外语类顶级期刊的副主编。几年后他却辞去该工作,那可是不少著名学者梦寐以求的一份重要工作啊!当时我与大多数语言领域的研究者一样,对他的这个举动百思不得其解。让我更为惊讶的是,他的研究领域众多,可以随时转换。好几个领域都有他高质量的专著出版,其中认知语言学和语言哲学方面的专著颇有影响。翻译理论研究方面,他在2005年的专著中提出的"归结论",独树一帜,被广为引用。他别具慧眼、识明智审,不耽于理论探讨。他最近几年出版的国学经典英译即是明证。在形式语言学、认知语言学、翻译学、翻译实践之间游刃有余,当然值得我等敬仰。如此多才多艺、经验丰富的赵教授,我们有

什么理由不期待着他独一无二的国学经典佳译呢?

有机会为赵教授的《道德经》英译本作序,荣幸之余,深感任务十分艰巨。荣幸是因为有无数学者常年研究《道德经》,是这方面的行家里手,我却有幸得到赵教授信任。艰巨是因为《道德经》本身高深莫测,翻译该经典或对译本评头论足非我力所能及。不过,为了引玉,我先行抛砖,谈谈体会也未尝不可。我个人以为,以下四点可以大致概括该译本的主要特色。

第一,《三字经》英译的成功和《道德经》英译的精彩纷呈说明,赵教授正是那位"所有读者群中""充分合适的译者"。《三字经》创新翻译获得成功后,赵教授又瞄准了最难啃的骨头——《道德经》。作为中国文化最为经典的代表作,《道德经》吸引了成千上万的译者小试牛刀。这些译者的表现说明,《道德经》的确深奥难懂,迄今没有一个译本被普遍接受,赵教授的译本应当会成为很多读者所喜爱的译本。

第二,标题的译法就隐含了译者集中表现《道德经》自然观的指导思想。上面已提到,《道德经》很难,其难不仅在于理解,更在于原文本的不确定性,还在于中国语言文化尚未达到英语语言文化的全球渗透度。有些学者坚持用dao或tao来译"道",因为英语语言中找不到与"道"对应的词汇。这有一定道理,尤其是在目标语文化中没有任何可以参照的词汇的情况下。不过,就传播和理解而言,直接采用音译的方式在初始阶段无法产生良好效果,不易被接受,甚至很快被人遗忘。要推进文化交流,势必要考虑更加易于接受,乃至符合当下潮流的字词。这一点在赵教

授的译本中展现无余。众所周知,《道德经》中的思想可以用于迥异的领域,但放之四海而皆准的是把《道德经》的思想用于阐释自然界的发展及规律。这种"自然取向"与The Word and the World这个译法相互映衬。赵教授用简单却又复杂的Word一词来译"道",一方面遵从了最自然的选词法则,一方面又可以让人们回到这个词的起源。Word在古希腊语中就是"生"或"道",又指"法则"或"规律",又与《圣经》的"道"即Word相呼应。这一译法不仅还原了文本也融通了中西文化。

第三,再优秀的译作都只是一定时空范围内的译作样例,译作不存在所谓"定本"。不过,不得不承认,赵教授的译本中有大量让人醍醐灌顶的译法,这些译法必定能延续较长的生命,启迪后人。任何译作都只不过是原文译本的译作样例,有些是好样例,有些是普通甚至较差的样例,各种样例共同形成了译作整体。正如尤金·奈达(Eugene Nida)所说,"大约20到50年之后人们必定要期待那些更准确、更有意义的译作"。也就是说,再好的译作,也要随时代发展而变化。这在一定程度上解释了为什么复译、重译没有止境。经典著作有经典译作,但重译、复译从来就没有停止过。

第四,原文本不确定,于是赵彦春教授采用了"整合法",这不能不说是上策。我们知道,目前为止,《老子》或《道德经》的最初原始文本是什么样子还无从知晓。1993年出土的郭店楚简本是大约公元前168年留下来的。《道德经》楚简本是目前已知的最早版本。楚简本分为甲、乙、丙三篇,帛书本(出土于马